
El que suscribe

LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L.

Con N.I.F. B20892394

Declara bajo su responsabilidad que el producto 

comercializado con la referencia y descripción 

siguientes (ver parte inferior) cumple las 

normativas indicadas.

Esta declaración se expide para dar  

cumplimiento a la Directiva Europea sobre 

materiales y objetos destinados a entrar en 

contacto con los alimentos 1935/2004 CEE

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

CONFORMITY DECLARATION

Ref. Descripción / Description

61912
BOTELLA BIBERÓN 125 ML

125 ML FEEDING BOTTLE

Grupo Marcos Larrañaga y Cia

SPAIN

20570 Bergara

Bº San Juan s/n

LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L.

Expedido en Bergara a 

The undersigned,

LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L.

With Tax Id. no. B20892394

Hereby declares under his/her responsibility that 

the product marketed with the following reference 

and description (see below) complies with the 

indicated regulations. 

This declaration is issued to comply with the 

European Directive 1935/2004 EEC on materials 

and objects meant to come into contact with food 

products.

11/13/2012Issued in Bergara on 

www.lacor.es

E-Mail : comercial@lacor.es ,  export@lacor.es

Fax  : 943 76 53 87    Fax : +(34) 943 76 92 22

Tfno: 943 76 90 30   Tfno: +(34) 943 76 91 74

13/11/2012

UNE EN 1186-2:2002

UNE EN 1186-3:2002

EU Regulation EC 1935/2004

EU Regulation EC 10/2011











PAGE 1 of 4

ExxonMobil Chemical Belgium 
A Division of ExxonMobil Petroleum & Chemical, BVBA 
Registered Office: Polderdijkweg  B-2030 Antwerp, RPR Antwerpen 0416375270
An ExxonMobil Subsidiary 
Mail Address : P.O. Box 100, B-2060 Antwerp 6, Belgium 

ACCOLADE NETHERLANDS BV
DOUGLAS PERAZA
BARCELONA

Email Address: DEPeraza@nexeosolutions.com

Dear Sir/Madam: 

In response to your request, please find enclosed the regulatory declaration and/or product stewardship 
information statement(s) for the following product(s):

Issue Date:

Subject: Regulatory Declaration and/or Product Stewardship Information Statement(s) - Request

27 MAY 2011

EXXONMOBIL LD100BW

These statements are provided by or on behalf of the above referenced ExxonMobil selling affiliate.

Enclosure(s):

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact your ExxonMobil sales representative.

EXXONMOBIL LD100BW - EUROPEAN FOOD LAW
Reference Number: 0067263



PAGE 2 of 4

Issue Date:

                             STATEMENT

27 MAY 2011
At request of: ACCOLADE NETHERLANDS BV
Product Name(s): EXXONMOBIL LD100BW
Material Code(s): 5073079

With regard to the compliance status of the ExxonMobil Chemical product
referenced above with the regulation(s) identified below the following
can be declared:

EU FOOD-CONTACT REGULATION

The monomer(s) and the additive(s) intentionally used in the above
polymer grade are listed in Annex 1 or are authorized in accordance with
the requirements of Commission Regulation (EU) Nº 10/2011 of
14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into
contact with food.

The above polymer grade complies with the relevant requirements of
Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 in as far as:
*    the grade is produced using Good Manufacturing Practice as required
     in article 3.1 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 and meets the
     guidelines for Good Manufacturing Practice as specified in
     Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 (on good manufacturing practice for
     materials and articles intended to come in contact with food).
*    the production of the above grade ensures traceability as required
     in article 17.1 of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004.
*    the polymer production aids and aids to polymerization are either
     permitted in one or more EU Member State(s) and/or have been risk
     assessed based on the following assumptions:

     100% migration, 1kg/food packed with 6dm2 of packaging, article
     thickness of 250 microns

EU MEMBER STATES

As for the compliance status with EU member States laws and/or
recommendations where specific requirements exist for substances other
than monomers and additives, the following can be stated:

    The polymer production aids ("PPA")* and/or aids to polymerization
    ("AP") possibly present in the above polymer are permitted in the
    following countries.

       * Solvents are excluded from the "polymerisation production aids"
         definition.

Belgium
  -  "Arrêté royal du 3 juillet 2005 relatif aux matériaux et aux objets
     en matière plastique destinés à entrer en contact avec les denrées



PAGE 3 of 4

     alimentaires", as amended up to "Arrêté royal du 8 Mars 2009"

France
  -  "Arrêté du 2 janvier 2003 relatif aux matériaux et objets en
     matière plastique mis ou destinés à être mis au contact des
     denrées, produits et boissons alimentaires", as amended up to
     "Arrêté du 19 novembre 2008"

Germany
  -  "Bedarfsgegenständeverordnung in der Fassung der Bekanntmachung vom
     23. Dezember 1997 (BGBl. 1998 I S. 5)", as amended up to
     "Verordnung von 7. Februar 2011 ( BGBl. I S. 2260)"

  -  BfR Empfehlung III "Polyethylen" from the Bundesinstitut fuer
     Risikobewertung "BfR". 01.01.2010

Italy
  -  "Decreto 21 marzo 1973, concernente la disciplina igienica degli
     imballaggi, recipienti, utensili destinati a venire in contatto con
     le sostanze alimentari o con sostanze d'uso personale", as amended
     up to "Decreto 23 Aprile 2009 (GU n. 144 del 24-6-2009)"

Spain
  -  "Real Decreto 866/2008, de 23 de mayo, por el que se aprueba la
     lista de sustancias permitidas para la fabricación de materiales y
     objetos plásticos destinados a entrar en contacto con los alimentos
     y se regulan determinadas condiciones de ensayo", as amended up to
     "Real Decreto 103/2009, de 6 de febrero"

The Netherlands
  -  "Regeling Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelen (Warenwet)" as amended
     up to "Regeling Verpakkingen- en gebruiksartikelen Staatscourant
     Nr VGP/VC 3048441" from February 14, 2011
     Hoofdstuk 1 - Kunststof

#   Monomer restrictions:

    None of the monomers present in this polymer is subject to a
    Specific Migration Limit (SML).

#   Presence of additives with SML

    The above polymer grade does contain one or more additive(s) that
    is/are subject to a Specific Migration Limit (SML).

#   Presence of dual use additives

    The above polymer grade does contain one or more additive(s) that
    is/are subject to a restriction in food as referred to in
    Article 11.3 of EU Regulation 10/2011.

Note
For information purpose only



PAGE 4 of 4

This note contains information relative to the presence of additives
subject to a restriction according to EU Regulation 10/2011, as
described in this statement.

Additive    : Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl)propionate
EC Ref. No  : 68320
Max. conc.* : 760 ppm
Restriction : SML = 6 mg/kg food - Lipophilic substance

* This information is provided for general guidance purposes only and
ExxonMobil Chemical provides no guarantees or warranties in respect of
this information and has no responsibility or liability for any use by
any third party of this information.

Note on Overall Migration Limit ("OML") and on Specific Migration Limits
("SML's"), where applicable

In all EU countries, finished plastics food-contact materials or
articles, made from or containing this product, need to comply with
Overall Migration Limit ("OML") requirements and Specific Migration
Limits ("SML"), where applicable - as specified in EU Regulation
10/2011- when tested on the food-contact surface with the appropriate
food simulants and time/temperature test conditions.
This is the responsibility of the user of this polymer product.

In addition to the above compositional compliance status certification,
the polymer user is required to carry out the appropriate overall
migration ("OML") and specific migration ("SML") tests on the final
material or article to determine the regulatory suitability for contact
with different food-types (aqueous, fat/oil, alcoholic, etc.) and
various end-use conditions (material or article thickness, pure or in
blends, volume, contact time of packaging, temperature of use, etc.),
all of which are beyond control of the polymer manufacturer.

GENERAL NOTE

The manufacturer of food-contact materials and articles - made from or
containing this polymer grade - must ensure that the finished materials
or articles meet the general regulatory requirements that they
do not bring about an unacceptable change in the composition of the
foodstuffs or a deterioration in the organoleptic characteristics
thereof and do not release constituents in foodstuffs in quantities that
can endanger human health.

In addition, the finished food-contact material or article must be
technically suitable for the intended use.

VALIDITY DATE:  This document is valid until the next relevant
legislative and/or regulatory change with a maximum of one year as of
the date of issue of the statement.

Reference Number: 0067263



PAGE 1 of 2

ExxonMobil Chemical Belgium 
A Division of ExxonMobil Petroleum & Chemical, BVBA 
Registered Office: Polderdijkweg  B-2030 Antwerp, RPR Antwerpen 0416375270
An ExxonMobil Subsidiary 
Mail Address : P.O. Box 100, B-2060 Antwerp 6, Belgium 

ACCOLADE NETHERLANDS BV
DOUGLAS PERAZA
BARCELONA

Email Address: DEPeraza@nexeosolutions.com

Dear Sir/Madam: 

In response to your request, please find enclosed the regulatory declaration and/or product stewardship 
information statement(s) for the following product(s):

Issue Date:

Subject: Regulatory Declaration and/or Product Stewardship Information Statement(s) - Request

06 OCT 2011

EXXONMOBIL LD100BW

These statements are provided by or on behalf of the above referenced ExxonMobil selling affiliate.

Enclosure(s):

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact your ExxonMobil sales representative.

EXXONMOBIL LD100BW - BISPHENOL A
Reference Number: 0078655



PAGE 2 of 2

Issue Date:

                             STATEMENT

06 OCT 2011
At request of: ACCOLADE NETHERLANDS BV
Product Name(s): EXXONMOBIL LD100BW
Material Code(s): 5073079

We are pleased to provide the following information concerning the
absence or presence of certain substances in the ExxonMobil Chemical
product referenced above:

Bisphenol A is not intentionally used by ExxonMobil in this product.
Although this product is not routinely tested for its presence, based on
product composition knowledge this substance is not expected to be
present.  However, the fact that this substance is not intentionally
used by ExxonMobil in this product does not exclude that trace levels of
this substance may be present as a result of the specific
characteristics of the raw materials and/or of the manufacturing
process.

VALIDITY DATE:  This document is valid for a maximum of one year as of
the date of issue of the statement.

Reference Number: 0078655




